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HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN 
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9692/2021

1. Shree Shyam Private Industrial Training Institute, Shyam

Nagar Udaipuria, Tehsil Chomu, Jaipur Through Secretary

Rajendra Prasad Yadav S/o Shri Gopi Ram Yadav, Aged

About  37  Years,  R/o  Beriwali  Ki  Dhani  ,  Chimanpura,

Anantpura, Rajasthan

2. Sds Private Industrial Training Institute, V/p Rajota, Dist.

Jhunjhunu  Through  Secretary  Sulochana  Devi  W/o  Sh.

Rajendra  Kumar  Saini,  Aged  About  45  Years,  R/o

Kharkara, Ward No. 7, Khetri, Jhunjhunu

3. Rajasthan Pvt. Industrial Training Institute, A-26, Padam

Vihar,  Opposite  Rajat  Path,  New  Sanganer  Road,

Mansarover,  Jaipur  Through  Secretary  Kumher  Singh

Dhakad  S/o  Sh.  Rampratap  Dhakad  ,  Aged  About  49

Years,  R/o  New  Brahmpuri  Colony,  Madawara  Road,

Haindaun City, District Karoli.

4. Rajasthan  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,

Raikaranpura,  Tehsil  Kotputali,  Dist.  Jaipur  Through

Secretary Anil Kumar S/o Sh. Kanhiyalal , Aged About 41

Years, R/o Swarn Path, Mansaovar, Jaipur

5. Shri Radhey Private Industrial Training Institute, Plot No.

2 Jain Colony Behind Gayatri Cinemakanota Tehsil Bassi,

District Jaipur Through Seceretary Ashok Kumar Sharma

S/o Sh.  Radheyshyam Sharma ,  Aged About  30 Years,

R/o Brampuri Ka Mohalla, Dyodha Chod, Nayala Jaipur.

6. Rajasthan  Chirawa  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,

Dhani Mawandiya, District Jhunjhunu Through Secretary

Anil Kumar S/o Sh. Kanhiyalal , Aged About 41 Years, R/o

Swarn Path, Mansaovar, Jaipur

7. Manthan  Private  Iti,  Gurjar  Ki  Dhani,  Village  Morija,

Chomu, Jaipur Through Secertary Shubrat Pant S/o Sh.

Sadanand Pant  ,  Aged About  41  Years,  R/o  23 Jobner

Bagh, Station Road, Jaipur

8. Sahil  Private  Iti,  Vpo  Dhodhsar,  Via  Govindgarh,  Dist.

Jaipur  Through  Through  Secretary  Mahendra  Kumar

Khedar S/o Sh. Ramchandra Jat , Aged About 37 Years,

R/o Anantpura, Amawali, Jaipur

----Petitioners
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Versus

1. State  Of  Rajasthan,  Through  Principal  Secretary,

Department Of Technical Education, State Of Rajasthan,

Jaipur

2. Director,  Tehnical  Education,  Rajasthan,  W-6,  Residency

Road, Jodhpur

3. Directorate  General  Of  Employment  And

Traning( D.g.e.t.), Ministry Of Labour And Employement,

Govt.  Of  India,  Shram Shakti  Bhawan,  Rafi  Marg,  New

Delhi

----Respondents

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 750/2021

1. Adarsh  Private  Iti,  Bhiwal  Colony,  Mukundpura  Road,

Basdi,  Tehsil  Sanganer,  Dist.  Jaipur  Through  Secretary

Hemraj  Sharma  S/o  Sh.  Ram  Narayan  Sharma,  Aged

About  38  Years,  R/o  Bhiwal  Colony,  Mukundpura Road,

Bhankrota, Jaipur.

2. Nav Prateek Private Iti, Suraj Kund Ward No. 19, Chkasu,

Dist.  Jaipur  Through  Secretary  Hemlata  Saini  D/o  Shri

Radheyshyam Saini Aged 51 Years R/o Chaksu, Jaipur.

3. Shri  Ram Private  Iti,  930,  Nayla,  Jamwaramghar,  Dist.

Jaipur  Through  Secretary  Rajkumar  Sharma  S/o  Shri

Kanaram Sharma Aged About 46 Years R/o Nayla, Jaipur.

4. Sunrise Moon Private Iti, Khasra No. 828, Gram Kanota,

Tehsil Bassi, Jaipur Through Secretary Rohit Sharma S/o

Shri Lallu Lal Sharma, Aged About 38 Years R/o Manasar

Khedi, Tehsil Bassi, Jaipur.

5. Prateek Private Iti, Near Suraj Kund Chaksu, Dist. Jaipur

Through Secretary  Kumher  Singh S/o  Shri  Ram Pratap

Aged About 49 Years, R/o Chaksu Jaipur.

6. Jai  Hind  Private  Iti,  Gram  Manasar  Kheri  Khedi,  Near

Benada  Mode,  Nh-11,  Agra  Road,  Tehsil  Bassi,  Jaipur

Through  Secretary  Satyanarayan  Sharma  S/o  Shri

Sharwan Lal  Sharma Aged About  59  Years  R/o  Purana

Ghat, Thania Agra Road, Jaipur.

----Petitioners

Versus
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1. State  Of  Rajasthan,  Through  Principal  Secretary,

Department Of Technical Education, State Of Rajasthan,

Jaipur.

2. Director, Technical Education, Rajasthan, W-6, Residency

Road, Jodhpur.

3. Directorate  General  Of  Employment  And  Traning

(D.g.e.t.), Ministry Of Labour And Employment, Govt. Of

India, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7353/2021

Mahala  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,  Khatu  Shyam  Ji

Road, Reengus, Sikar Through Its Secretary Vishal Mahala Son

Of Bhagirath Mahala, Age 44 Years, Resident Of B-5 Jamunapuri,

Murlipura Scheme, Jaipur.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Secretary, Skill Employment

And  Entrepreneurship  Department,  Government

Secretariat, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

2. Joint  Director  (Training),  Directorate  Of  Technical

Education, W - 6, Garau Path, Jodhpur.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7824/2021

Shekhawati  Private Industrial  Training Institute,  Behind Circuit

House,  Jaipur  Road,  Sikar  Through  Its  Secretary  Snehlata

Choudhary Wife Of Ranjeet Singh, Age 36 Years, Resident Of B-

5, Todi Nagar, Sikar.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Secretary, Skill Employment

And  Entrepreneurship  Department,  Government

Secretariat, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

2. Joint  Director  (Training),  Directorate  Of  Technical

Education, W-6, Garau Path, Jodhpur.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8432/2021

B.k.l.g. Private Industrial Training Institute, H.h. Colony, Bambor
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Road, Tehsil  And District Tonk, Running By Society Of B.k.l.g.

Samajik Sewa Sansthan, Bambor Road, Tehsil And District Tonk,

Through Its Secretary Shri Kailash Meena Son Of Shri Lala Ram

Meena,  Aged  About  52  Years,  Resident  Of  Naya  Teela,  Tehsil

Peeplu, District Tonk (Raj.)

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State  Of  Rajasthan,  Through  Its  Principal  Secretary,

Technical Education Department, Govt. Secretariat, Jaipur

(Raj.)

2. Director  (Training),  Directorate  Of  Technical  Education,

Residency Road, Jodhpur (Raj.)

3. Director  General  Of  Employment  And  Training  (Dget),

Ministry  Of  Labour  And  Employment,  Govt.  Of  India,

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 8920/2021

1. Vanshika Private Iti,  Old Laxmangarh Road,  Malakhera,

Distt.  Alwar  Rajasthan,  Under  Vanshika  Education  And

Training Society Kalsada Alwar, Through Secretary Pankaj

Sharma S/o Moti Lal Sharma Aged About 33 Years R/o

V.p.o Kalsada, Kalsara, District Alwar Rajasthan

2. Triupati  Private  Iti,  Kolahera  Road,  Jodhpura,  Vpo

Kolahera,  Via-  Narainpur Tehsil  Thanagazi,  Distt.  Alwar,

Rajasthan Under Triupati Shiksa Samiti, Narainpur, Alwar

Through Chairman Shiv Charan Sharma Son Of Shri Ram

Niwas Sharma, Aged About 69 Years, R/o Ward No. 11,

Kolahera,  Via  Narayanpur,  Tehsil  Thanagazi,  Kolahera

Alwar Rajasthan

3. Mahatma  Gandhi  Private  Iti,  Gangapur  Road,  Lalsot,

District Dausa Rajasthan Running By Geetanjali Shiksha

Samiti Hindoncity, Karauli , Through Its Secretary Kumher

Singh Dhakar S/o Ram Pratap Dhakar, Age 45 Year, R/o

New Bhrampuri  Colony,  Mandawara  Road,  Hindon  City,

Karauli (Rajasthan).

4. New Mahatma Gandhi Private Iti, Dausa Jamar By Pass

Road, Behind New Anaj Mandi, Lalsot, Rajasthan, Running

By Shree Kalyan Das Ji Charitable Trust Karauli, Through

Its President Lokendra Vyas S/o Roshan Lal Vyas, Aged
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About 50Year, R/o Krishana Colony, Near Par Wala Kua,

Hindoncity, District Karauli, (Raj)

5. Maharana Pratap Private Iti, Surajpol Road, Chittorgarh,

Rajasthan,  Running  By  Lal  Bahadur  Shastri  Shikshan

Samiti  Kheda(Jamalpura),  Tehsil  Hindauncity  ,  District

Karauli Through Its Secretary Madan Mohan Sharma S/o

Sh.  Ramesh  Chand  Sharma,  R/o.  Village  Gadhi

Bandhuwa, Tehsil Hindaun, District Karauli (Raj.)

6. Lal  Bhadur  Shastri  Private  Iti,  Chittorgarh,  District

Chittorgarh Rajasthan.  Running  By Lal  Bahadur  Shastri

Shikshan  Samiti  Kheda(Jamalpura),  Tehsil  Hindauncity

Through  Its  Secretary  Madan  Mohan  Sharma  S/o  Sh.

Ramesh  Chand  Sharma,  R/o.  Village  Gadhi  Bandhuwa,

Tehsil Hindaun, District Karauli (Raj.)

7. New  Lal  Bhadur  Shastri  Private  Iti,  Riico  Area

Gangapurcity,  District  Sawai  Madhopur,  Rajasthan.

Running  By  Lal  Bahadur  Shastri  Shikshan  Samiti

Kheda(Jamalpura),  Tehsil  Hindauncity  Through  Its

Secretary Madan Mohan Sharma S/o Sh. Ramesh Chand

Sharma,  R/o.  Village  Gadhi  Bandhuwa,  Tehsil  Hindaun,

District Karauli (Raj.)

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State  Of  Rajasthan,  Through  Secretary,  Technical

Education, State Of Rajasthan, Jaipur

2. Director, Technical Education, Rajasthan, W-6, Residency

Road, Jodhpur-342001.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9281/2021

1. Shri Krishna Private Iti, Stadium Nagar, District Bharatpur,

Rajasthan, Of Vijay Bharat Samiti, Bharatpur, Through Its

Secretary Shri  Naman Choudhary Son Of  Shri  Virendra

Choudhary Resident Of Subhash Nagar, Bharatpur.

2. Shri Chaitanya Pvt. Iti, Behind Central Bus Stand, Golpura

Road,  District  Bharatpur  Of  Rashtriya  Gramin  Vikas

Sansthan, Bharatpur Through Its Secretary Shri Virendra

Choudhary Son Of Shri Kalua Ram Resident Of Subhash

Nagar, Bharatpur.

3. Shri Vishwakarma Pvt. Iti, Infront Of Lohagarh Stadium,
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Jaswant  Nagar,  Bharatpur  Of  Jaswant  Vidhya  Bhawan

Samiti,  Numaish Road,  Bharatpur  Through Its  Manager

Shri  Rajat  Jain  Son  Of  Shri  Suresh  Arya,  Resident  Of

Jaswant Nagar, Bharatpur.

4. Vishwa  Karma  Pvt.  Iti,  Infront  Of  Lohagarh  Stadium,

Jaswant  Nagar,  Bharatpur  Of  Jaswant  Vidhya  Bhawan

Samiti,  Numaish Road,  Bharatpur  Through Its  Manager

Shri  Rajat  Jain  Son  Of  Shri  Suresh  Arya,  Resident  Of

Jaswant Nagar, Bharatpur.

5. Shri  Vishwakarma  Private  Iti,  E-91,  92,  New  Riico

Industrial  Area,  Bharatpur  Of  Jaswant  Vidhya  Bhawan

Samiti,  Numaish Road,  Bharatpur  Through Its  Manager

Shri  Rajat  Jain  Son  Of  Shri  Suresh  Arya,  Resident  Of

Jaswant Nagar, Bharatpur.

6. I.g.m. Private Iti, Jagheena, Bharatpur Of Indira Gandhi

Memorial  Public  School  Samiti,  Bharatpur  Through  Its

Secretary  Ramveer  Singh  Son  Of  Shri  Mohan  Singh

Resident Of Jagheena, Bharatpur.

7. Jai Shiv Private Iti, Near Dps School, Bamanpura, Sewar,

Bharatpur  Of  Shri  Chaitanya  Shiksha  Samiti,  Sewar,

Bharatpur  Through  Its  Secretary  Shri  Ramveer  Singh

Dagur Son Of Shri Parmal Singh Resident Of Stc Housing

Board, Bharatpur.

8. Shri Jagan Prasad Pvt. Iti, Motijheel,  Bharatpur, District

Bharatpur  Of  Shri  Jagan  Prasad  Educational  Society,

Bharatpur Through Its  Secretary Jitendra Singh Son Of

Shri  Jagan  Singh  Resident  Of  513,  Ranjeet  Nagar,

Bharatpur.

9. Agarwal Private Industrial Training Institute, Near Agarwal

Dharamshala,  Kumher,  Bharatpur  Of  Srajan  Shikshan

Sewa  Sansthan  Through  Its  Chairman  Shri  Subhash

Agrawal Son Of Late Shri  Naththi  Lal  Resident Of Near

Agrawal Dharamshala, Main Bazar, Kumher, Bharatpur.

10. V.d. Private Industrial Training Institute, Chak Daulatpur,

Chiksana,  Bharatpur  Of  Banke  Bihari  Shikshan

Prashikshan Sansthan, Chiksana, Bharatpur Through Its

Secretary Shri Kaushalendra Singh Son Of Shri Nemsingh

Resident Of Anirudh Nagar, Bharatpur.

11. Saraswati  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,  Anirudh

Nagar,  Near Maharaja Property,  Bharatpur Of  Saraswati
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Shikshanlaya Samiti,  Anirudh Nagar,  Bharatpur Through

Its Secretary Shri Rajendra Singh Son Of Shri Nem Singh

Resident Of Anirudh Nagar, Bharatpur.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Technical

Education, State Of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

2. Deputy  Director  (Training),  Directorate  Of  Technical

Education,  Rajasthan,  Jodhpur,  Department  Of  Skill,

Employment And Entrepreneurship, Jodhpur, Through Its

Assistant Director.

3. Directorate General Of Employment And Training (Dget),

Ministry  Of  Labour  And  Employment,  Government  Of

India, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9789/2021

1. Indian  Pvt.  Iti,  Gupteshwar  Road,  Dausa  Jai  Kalyani

Shikshan  Sewa  Sansthan  Through  President  Smt.  Jyoti

Sharma W/o. Vinod Kumar Sharma, Aged 49 Years, R/o

Vasudev Nagar, Dausa.

2. Indian Institute Of Private Iti, Hingotia, Dausa, Shiksha

Sanchalan  Avem Chikitsa  Prasar  Samiti  President  Smt.

Jyoti Sharma W/o Vinod Kumar Sharma, Aged 49 Years,

R/o Vasudev Nagar, Dausa.

3. Indian  Institute  Of  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,

Lalsot,  Dausa  Shiksha  Sanchalan  Avem Chikitsa  Prasar

Samiti  President  Smt.  Jyoti  Sharma  W/o  Vinod  Kumar

Sharma, Aged 49 Years, R/o Vasudev Nagar, Dausa.

4. Netaji  Subhash Chandra Bose Private Iti, Tunga, Jaipur,

Bal Bharti Shikshan Samiti Through Secretary Rajkumar

Sharma S/o Banwarilal Sharma, R/o V-63, Vasudev Nagar

Dausa.

5. Jai  Kalyani  Private  Iti,  Dausa  Shiksha  Sanchalan  Avem

Chikitsa  Prasar  Samiti,  Through  Secretary  Rajkumar

Sharma S/o Banwarilal Sharma, R/o V-63, Vasudev Nagar

Dausa.

6. Guru Kripa Pvt. Iti, Village And Post Narainpur, Thanagazi,

District  Alwar  Society  Gurukripa  Shiksha  Samiti,
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Narayanpur, Thanagazi, District Alwar Through Secretary

Balram S/o Harphool, Aged 28 Years, R/o Village Jotpura,

Thanagazi, District Alwar, Rajasthan.

7. Shrisai  Pvt  Iti,  Dausa,  B-3  ,  Somnath  Nagar,  Dausa

Through  Society  Rashtriya  Vidhya  Sadan  Samiti  Dausa

Name Of Secretary Avdhesh Sharma S/o Mahesh Chand

Sharma Aged About 32 Years R/o Somnath Nagar, Agra

Road Dausa, Rajasthan

8. Shri Kedar Nath Pvt Iti, Dausa, Near Circut House, Khan

Bhakari  Road,  Dausa Through Society  Rashtriya Vidhya

Sadan Samiti Dausa Name Of Secretary Avdhesh Sharma

S/o  Mahesh  Chand  Sharma  Aged  About  32  Years  R/o

Somnath Nagar, Agra Road Dausa, Rajasthan

9. New  Chitransh  Private  Iti,  59  A,b,  Hanuman  Nagar,

Makarwali  Ajmer,  Dist.  Ajmer  Pin  305001  Rajasthan

(P1047)  Through  Society  Navodit  Chitransh  Sewa

Sansthan  Ajmer  Through  Secretary  Mrs.  Swati  Mathur

D/o Lt. Sh. P. N. Udawat, Aged About 40 Years R/o A-527,

Panchsheel Nagar, Makarwali Road, Ajmer Rajasthan

10. Choudhary  H.r.  Pvt.  Iti,  Sardarsahar,  Ward  No.  19,

Bukansarbans,  Sardarsahar,dist.  Churu,  Rajasthan

Through Society  Veer Vijay Pal  Godara Public  Shikshan

Sansthan,  Sardarsahar,  Churu  Through  Secretary  Jai

Chand Saran S/o Shrawan Kumar Aged About 35 Years,

R/o Village Jaisinghnagar, Tehsil Sardarsahar, Dist. Churu

Rajasthan

11. Laxman  Pvt.  Iti,  Gangapur  City,  Dist.  Sawai  Madhopur

Through  Society  Choudhary  Charan  Singh  Shikshan

Prashikshan Sansthan, Alwar Through Chairman Shri Dilip

Singh Jat S/o Shri Raghuveer Singh Jat Aged About 41

Years  R/o  Village  Shyarouli,  Teh.  Wazirpur,  Dist.  Sawai

Madhopur

12. Basso  Devi  Laxman Singh Pvt.  Iti,  Sahajpur,  Ramgarh,

Dist.  Alwar  Through  Society  Choudhary  Charan  Singh

Medical  Shikshan Prashikshan Sansthan,  Alwar Through

Chairman  Shri  Mahendra  Singh  Choudhary  S/o  Shri

Laxman  Singh  Choudhary  Aged  About  37  Years  R/o

Village Nev Alwar

13. Labhanshikha  Pvt.  Iti,  Karoth,  Alwar  Through  Society

Bright Future Public School Shiksha Samiti Alwar Through



                
[2025:RJ-JP:29160] (9 of 21) [CW-9692/2021]

President  Parsram  Saini  S/o  Shri  Sukhram  Saini  Aged

About 42 Years R/o Sanjay Colony, Near Railway Station,

Alwar

14. Tagore Pvt. Iti, Tagore Shiksha Niketan Private Industrial

Training Institute,  Bhasislana, Teh. Phulera,  Dist.  Jaipur

303340  Rajasthan  Through  Society  Tagore  Shiksha

Niketan Education Society Through Secretary Param Hans

S/o  Lallu  Ram  Aged  About  32  Years  R/o  Village  Post

Bhainslana, Teh. Sambhar Lake, Jaipur

15. Vinayak  Pvt.  Iti,  Dadunagar,  Phulera,  Dist.  Jaipur,

Rajasthan  Through  Society  Tirupati  Medical  And

Educational  Society  Jaipur  Through  Secretary  Vishal

Verma S/o Shri Nathulal Sharma Aged 40 Years R/o Ward

No.  20,  Udhyog  Nagar,  Jobner  Road  Phulera,  Jaipur

Rajasthan

16. Lakshya Pvt. Iti, Bohra Ji Ka Talab Ke Pass, V.p. Batoda,

Tehsil Bamanwas, District Sawai Madhopur (New Address)

Near  Gurdwara,  Junction  Kota  (Old  Address)  Through

Society Youth Affairs And Human Resource Society, Kota

Through Secretary Smt. Vijita Ahuja W/o. Sh. Ravi Sinha,

Aged  30  Years,  R/o.  Gurudwara  Road,  Junction,  Kota

(Raj)

17. Shri Ram Pvt. Iti, Chirtagupt Colony, Dausa, Teh. Dausa

Through Society  Shri  Trambhkeshwar  Mahadev  Shiksha

Samiti  Khan  Bhakhari  Dausa,  Through  Secretary  Smt.

Pinky Sharma W/o Mukesh Sharma Aged About 40 Years

R/o Chitragupt Colony Dausa

18. Gyanganga Pvt.  Iti,  Ambuja Cement Chouraha, Balupra

(Rabriyawas) Tehsil Jaitaran, District Pali Through Society

Gyanganga  Shikshan  And  Vikas  Samiti,  Tehsil  Jaitaran,

District  Pali  Through  Secretary  Heeralal  Bhati  S/o.

Amraram Bhati, Aged 35 Years, R/o. Village Rabriyawas,

Tehsil Jaitaran, District Pali (Raj.)

19. R.r.  Pvt.  Iti,  Mahuwa  Road,  Machedi,  Rajgarh,  District

Alwar Society Mahatama Jyoti Rao Phule Seva Sansthan,

Alwar  Through  Secretary  Smt.  Pushpa  Devi  W/o.  Sh.

Chiranji  Lal Saini,  Aged 40 Years, R/o. Purana Rajgarh,

District Alwar (Raj.)

20. Jaihind Pvt. Iti, Lalsot Road, Dausa Through Society New

Jai  Hind  Shikshan  Sansthan,  Kota  Through  Principal
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Lokesh  Kumar  Meena  S/o.  Jainarayan  Meena,  Aged  34

Years, R/o. Talchila, District Karauli (Raj.)

21. Shanti  Pvt.  Iti,  Jaitusar  Road,  Ringus,  District  Sikar

Through Society Shanti Seva Samiti, Amer Road, Jaipur

Through Secretary Kanaram Meena S/o. Sh. Sharwan Lal

Meena, Aged 30 Years, R/o. Villange Kundal, Tehsil And

District Dausa (Raj.)

22. Shri  Sevanand  Pvt.  Iti,  Newai,  District  Tonk,  (Raj.)

Through  Society  Aryan  Shiksha  Samiti,  Newai,  Tonk

Through Secretary Roop Singh Gurjar S/o. Sh. Kaluram

Gurjar,  R/o.  Gram Dungari,  Tehsil  Bonli,  District  Sawai

Madhopur

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Technical

Education, State Of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

2. Director,  Directorate  Of  Technical  Education,  Rajasthan,

W-6, Residency Road, Jodhpur-342001.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10028/2021

1. Yash Private Industrial  Training Institute, Near Machela,

Weir  Road,  Kanawar,  Bayana,  Bharatpur,  Under  Yash

Udhyogik  Shikshan  Sansthan,  Nangla  Store,  Bayana,

Bharatpur, Through Dheerendra Singh S/o Balveer Singh,

Aged About 37 Years,  R/o Ward No.  23, Nangla Store,

Bayana, Bharatpur, Rajasthan.

2. Sainath  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,  Near

Panchayat  Samiti,  Banaya,  Bharatpur,  Under  Yash

Udhyogik  Shikshan  Sansthan,  Nangla  Store,  Bayana,

Bharatpur, Through Dheerendra Singh S/o Balveer Singh,

Aged About 37 Years,  R/o Ward No.  23, Nangla Store,

Bayana, Bharatpur, Rajasthan.

3. Shri Krishan Private Industrial Training Institute, Kumher,

Distt.  Bharatpur  Under  Shri  Krishana  Samajik  Evam

Shikshan  Samiti,  Kumher,  Bharatpur  Through  Kuldeep

Singh Arya S/o Rajen Singh Arya, Aged About 47 Years,

R/o A-61, Pathwari Road, Subhash Nagar, Bharatpur, Raj.

4. Vardhman Private Industrial Training Institute, Rajaji Ka

Kareda, Dist. Bhilwara, Rajasthan Under Society Smiling
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Faces Shri B.d. Sharma Memorial Educational And Medical

Society Beawar, Ajmer, Raj. Through Smita Pathak W/o

Suprateek Pathak, Aged 54 Years, R/o Akshay Nagar, Pani

Ki Tanki Ke Pass, Beawar, Ajmer, Raj.

5. Maa  Ganga  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,  Pakka

Bagh Farm, Achhnera Road, Bharatpur, Under Murlidhar

Shiksha Samiti, Bharatpur, Through Secretary, Bhupendra

Parasar S/o Samander Singh, Aged About 40 Years, R/o

Pakka Bagh Farm, Achhnera Road, Bharatpur, Raj.

6. Thar  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,  Chak  16(A),

Anupgarh,  Sriganganagar,  Under  Thar  Shikshan

Prashikshan  Sansthan,  Anupgarh,  Sriganganagar,

Through Patram S/o Surjaram, Aged About 53 Years, R/o

Ward No. 1, 16(A), Ganga Nagar, Rajasthan.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. The  State  Of  Rajasthan,  Through  Principal  Secretary,

Technical Education, State Of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

2. Director, Technical Education, Rajasthan W-6, Residency

Road, Jodhpur-342001.

3. Director  General  Of  Employment  And  Training  (Dget),

Ministry  Of  Labour  And  Employment,  Govt.  Of  India,

Shram Shakti Bhawan Rafi Marg, New Delhi.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10415/2021

1. D.r. Memorial  Pvt.  Iti,  Behind Goshala, Barlon Ka Bass,

Kuchaman  City,  District  Nagaur,  Rajasthan  Society  Dr.

Rajendra  Prasad  Sikshan  Sansthan,  Kuchaman  City,

Nagaur Through Secretary Ganpat Ram S/o. Heera Ram

Kumawat,  Village  And  Post  Nangawar,  Tehsil  Nawan,

District Nagaur. (Raj.)

2. Balaji Pvt. Iti, Vpo Pratapgarh, Tehsil Thanagagi, District

Alwar  Through Society  Balaji  Niji  Audyogik  Prashikshan

Sansthan,  Pratapgarh,  Tehsil  Thanagagi,  District  Alwar

Through  Secretary  Mool  Chand  Sharma  S/o.  Sh.

Nahnuram  Sharma,  R/o.  Pratapgarh,  Tehsil  Thanagagi,

District Alwar (Raj.)

3. Tagore  Pvt.  Iti,  Alwar  Village  Bahram  Ka  Bass,  Post

Rampur, Alwar - 301418 (P1767) Through Society Tagore
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Public  Shiksha  Samiti,  Bahram  Ka  Bass,  Distrct  Alwar

Through Secretary Rajkumar Yadav S/o. Sh. Phool Singh

Yadav, R/o. Village Maluwas, Post Harsora, Tehsil Bansur,

District Alwar.

4. Savitri Devi Pvt. Iti, 6-A-25, Mahavir Nagar, District Kota,

Rajasthan - 324009 (P1546) Through Society Savitri Devi

Dixit  Educational  And  Welfare  Society,  Kota  Through

Principal Hukam Chand Meena S/o. Sh. Govind Narayan

Meena,  R/o.  Village  Singhpura,  Tehsil  Nangalrajawatan,

District Dausa (Raj.)

5. Allid  Pvt.  Iti,  Badagaon  Bagichi,  Lalsot  Road,  Dausa

Through Society Allid Education And Development Society

Through President Nihal Singh S/o. Sh. Bhagwan Sahai

Meena,  Aged  35  Years,  R/o.  Village  Raniwas,  Post

Laldlikabas, Tehsil Nangal Rajawatan, District Dausa (Raj)

6. Maa Saraswati Pvt. Iti, Dausa, (Old Address Khasra No.

890/335,  Bharija  Renwal  Road,  Jobner,  District  Jaipur)

(New Address Lalsot By Pas, Agra Road, District Dausa,

Through  Society  Saraswati  Shikshan  Samiti  Kalyan

Sansthan,  Jaipur  Through  Secretary  Narendra  Kumar

Sharma S/o. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Aged 35 Years, R/o.

A-28, Vishnu Vihar, Jagatpura, Jaipur (Raj.)

7. Maa Annapurna Pvt. Iti, Opp. Dudi Petrol Pump, Salasar

Road, Bikaner Through Society Guru Kripa Manav Kalyan

Samiti, Poogal Road, Bikaner Through President Abhilash

Sharma S/o. Sh. Ashok Kumar Sharma, R/o. Tehsil And

District Dausa (Raj.)

8. Maa Pitambara Pvt.  Iti,  Somnath Choraha,  Opp.  Rawat

Palace  Hotel,  Dausa  Through  Society  Mahatma  Gandhi

Shiksan Sansthan,  Pichuna Bharatpur  Through Principal

Asur Jain S/o.  Sh.  Mahaveer,  R/o.  Durga Mandir  Road,

Dausa (Raj.)

9. Madhav Pvt. Iti, Malpura, District Tonk Through Society

Sankalp  Seva  Samiti,  Jaipur  Through  Director  Ramesh

Chand  Meena  S/o.  Sh.  Bhagwan  Sahai  Meena,  R/o.

Raniwas, Tehsil Nangalrajawatan, District Dausa (Raj.)

10. Vikas  Pvt.  Iti,  (Old  Address  Kharab,  Kotputli,  District

Jaipur)  (New  Address  Bandikiu  Road,  Sikandra  Tehsil,

Sikrai,  District  Dausa)  Through  Society  Vikas  Shiksha

Samiti, Kotputli, District Jaipur Through Secretary Rajesh
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Saini S/o. Sh. Gangaram Saini, Aged 40 Years, R/o. Dhani

Naya Maliyoki, Jatwara, District Jaipur

11. S.d Pvt. Iti, Amrit Nagar, Iskon Road, Mansarover, District

Jaipur (New Address Near Goshala, Lalsot Road, District

Dausa)  Through  Society  Shyam Shikshan  And  Samajik

Seva  Samiti,  Jaipur  Through  Secretary  Hukum  Chand

Meena S/o. Govind Narayan Meena, Aged 43 Years, R/o.

Singhpura,  Post  Chhareda,  Tehsil  Nangal  Rajawatan,

District Dausa (Raj)

12. Shri Balaji Pvt. Iti, War No. 5, Near Small Power House,

Sikar Road, Datan, District Sikar (P0326) Through Society

Shri  Balaji  Education  Society,  Jaipur  Through  Principal

Dinesh Kumar Meena S/o. Bhagwan Sahai  Meena,  R/o.

Shivaji Nagar, Getolao Road, Dausa (Raj.)

13. Khetri Pvt. Iti, In Front Of Telephone Exchange, Luharo Ki

Dhani,  Singana,  District  Jaipur  Through  Society  Shiv

Society For Higher Education, Jaipur Through Secretary

Dharam Singh S/o. Sh. Tarachand, R/o. Village Charawas,

Tehsil Khetri, District Jaipur (Raj.)

14. Shree Krishna Private Iti, Opp. Raj Place Hotel, Nagaur

Road,  Degana,  District  Nagaur  Through  Society  New

Krishna Shiksha And Anusandhan Samiti, Degana Nagaur

Through Secretary  Chhailaram S/o.  Parsaram, Aged 30

Years,  R/o.  Dugor  Achalap,  Bhadwasi,  Degana  District

Nagaur.

15. Girish Pvt. Iti, Dausa Through Society Deep Sikha Sikshan

Sansthan, In Front Of Saras Dairy, Surajpura Road, Dausa

Through Secretary Man Singh Meena S/o Moti Lal Meena,

R/o District Dausa (Rajasthan)

16. Gyandeep Pvt. Iti, Ahirbass, Bharkol, District Alwar (Raj) -

321633  (P1255)  Through  Society  Gyandeep  Public

School,  Shiksa  Samiti,  Ahirbass,  District  Alwar  Through

Secretary Sitaram Yadav S/o. Sh. Gyarsilal Yadav, Aged

45 Years, R/o. Ahirbass, Post Bharkol, Tehsil Malakhera,

District Alwar (Raj.)

17. R.k. Pvt. Iti, G-13, Riico Industrial Area, Phulera, District

Jaipur Through Society R.k. Shikshan Sansthan, Through

Secretary  Ganesh  Lal  Choudhary  S/o.  Sh.  Gopal  Lal,

Shadulpura, Phulera, District Jaipur

18. Sopience Pvt. Iti, 517, Madhubass Colony, District Jaipur
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Through Society Saraswati Shiksan Samiti  Evam Kalyan

Sansthan,  District  Jaipur  Through  Secretary  Narendra

Kumar Sharma S/o. Sh. Ashok Kumar Sharma, R/o. A-28,

Vishnu Vihar, Jagatpura, Jaipur (Raj.)

19. Nobal Technology Pvt. Iti, Pratap Nagar, Agra Road, Dausa

Through  Society  S.n.  Nobal  Education  And  Healthcare

Society, Jaipur Through Secretary Satish Kumar Jogi S/o.

Sh.  Heera  Lal  Jogi,  R/o.  Village  Bhawta,  Tehsil  Kasba,

District Dausa (Raj.)

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Technical

Education, State Of Rajasthan, Jaipur

2. Director,  Directorate  Of  Technical  Education,  Rajasthan,

W-6, Residency Road, Jodhpur-342001.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10567/2021

Gurukul  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,  Vpo  Chomu

Purohitan,  Tehsil  Shrimadhopur,  Sikar  Through  Its  Principal

Bhagwan  Singh  Meena  S/o  Bishnya  Ram,  Age  45  Years,  R/o

Gurukul Campus, Chomu Purohitan, Tehsil Shrimadhopur, Sikar.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Secretary, Skill Employment

And  Entrepreneurship  Department,  Government

Secretariat, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

2. Joint  Director  (Training),  Directorate  Of  Technical

Education, W-6, Garau Path, Jodhpur.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10978/2021

Raj Rajeshwari Private Industrial Training Institute (Iti) Taseemo,

Tehsil  Sapapu, District  Dholpur Through Its Chairman Santosh

Sharma Son Of Jagdish Prasad Sharma, Aged About 52 Years,

Resident Of Bharmpuri, Gousala Colony, Dholpur (Rajasthan)

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Technical
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Education, State Of Rajasthan, Jaipur

2. Director, Technical Education, Rajasthan, W-6, Residency

Road, Jodhpur-342001

3. Directorate  General  Of  Employment  And  Training

(D.g.e.t.), Ministry Of Labour And Employment, Govt. Of

India, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11310/2021

Shri  Shyam  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute  (Iti),  Poata,

Tehsil  Kotputli,  District  Jaipur  Through  Its  Principal  Somveer

Meena  Son  Of  Inder  Kumar  Meena,  Aged  About  25  Years,

Resident  Of  Ward  No.  12,  Village  Pragyapura,  Tehsil  Poata,

District Jaipur (Rajasthan)

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Technical

Education, State Of Rajasthan, Jaipur

2. Director, Technical Education, Rajasthan, W-6, Residency

Road, Jodhpur-342001

3. Directorate  General  Of  Employment  And  Training

(D.g.e.t.), Ministry Of Labour And Employment, Govt. Of

India, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11405/2021

1. Veer  Teja  Pvt.  Iti,  Village  Kachawaha  District  Sikar

Through Society Veer Teja Sansthan, Sujangarh, District

Churu Through Secretary Mahendra Singh Gurjar S/o. Sh.

Ganga Sahai  Gurjar,  Aged 42 Years,  R/o.  Ward No.  1,

Guda  Road,  Village  Jodhpuria,  Bandikui,  District  Dausa

(Raj.)

2. Shivalik  Pvt.  Iti,  Plot  No. 1,  New Chandlai  Nagar Extn.

Tehsil  Chaksu District  Jaipur Through Society Shri  Ram

Prodhyogik  Sansthan  Chandlai,  District  Jaipur  Through

Secretary  Anirudh  Singh  Rajawat  S/o.  Sh.  Ram  Singh

Rajawat,  R/o.  Village  Chandlai,  Tehsil  Chaksu,  District

Jaipur (Raj.)

3. Deepshikha Pvt. Iti, Saket Dham Road, Bad-Bishanpura,

Baswa  Road,  Bandikui,  District  Dausa  Through  Society
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Nandira  Dungri  And  Gramin  Vikas  Sansthan,  Dausa

Through  President  Kamlesh  Kumar  Saini  S/o.  Sh.

Ramswroop  Saini,  Aged  38  Years,  R/o.  Village  Somata

Badwali,  Post  Bichupada  Khurd,  Tehsil  Baswa,  District

Dausa (Raj.)

4. Rajasthan Trade Pvt. Iti, Plot No. 9-10-11, Ayodhyapuri

Colony,  Harmada,  District  Jaipur  (New  Address  Nangal

Rajawatan,  Village  Nangal  Rajawatan,  District  Dausa)

Through Society Jivni Devi Sohan Lal Education Society,

Jaipur  Through  Secretary  Dinesh  Kumar  Meena  S/o.

Gangaram Meena, Aged 28 Years, R/o. Nangal Rajawatan,

District Dausa (Raj.)

5. Maa  Saraswati  Pvt.  Iti,  Ganesh  Nagar,  Dausa  Through

Society Maa Saraswati Deep Drashya Shiksan Sansthan,

Dausa  Through  Secretary  Harimohan  Meena  S/o.  Sh.

Ramcharan  Meena,  R/o.  Plot  No.  17,  Sangam  Vihar

Colony, Mandi Road, Dausa (Raj.)

6. New  Maa  Saraswati  Pvt.  Iti,  Shikshak  Colony,  Dausa

Through  Society  Maa  Saraswati  Deep  Drashya  Shiksan

Sansthan,  Dausa  Through  Secretary  Harimohan  Meena

S/o.  Sh.  Ramcharan Meena,  R/o.  Plot  No.  17,  Sangam

Vihar Colony, Mandi Road, Dausa (Raj.)

7. New Maa Bhagwati Pvt. Iti, Jirota, Dausa Through Society

Maa Saraswati  Deep Drashya Shiksan Sansthan,  Dausa

Through Secretary Harimohan Meena S/o. Sh. Ramcharan

Meena,  R/o.  Plot  No.  17,  Sangam Vihar  Colony,  Mandi

Road, Dausa (Raj.)

8. Maa  Keladevi  Pvt.  Iti,  Gangapurcity,  District  Sawai

Madhopur  Through  Society  Rakshit  Drashya  Shiksan

Sansthan, Bujo, District Dausa Through Secretary Pankaj

Meena S/o. Sh. Mohanlal Meena, R/o. Village Gujot, Tehsil

Sikrai, District Dausa

9. Vishwakarma Pvt. Iti, Sikandara District Dausa Through

Society Techno-Mech Educate Pvt. Ltd.  Through Society

Maa Saraswati  Deep Drashya Shiksan Sansthan,  Dausa

Through Secretary Harimohan Meena S/o. Sh. Ramcharan

Meena,  R/o.  Plot  No.  17,  Sangam Vihar  Colony,  Mandi

Road, Dausa (Raj.)

----Petitioners

Versus
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1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary, Technical

Education, State Of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

2. Director, Directorate Of Technical Education Rajasthan, W-

6, Residency Road, Jodhpur-342001.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12520/2021

1. M.d.  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,  Near  Katputli

Mandir,  Jagina  Gate,  Bharatpur,  Under  Aditya  Samajik

Evam Shikshan Sansthan, Bharatpur, Through Secretary

Alok  Kumar  S/o  Kuver  Prasad  Gupta,  Aged  About  50

Years, R/o B-7, Sanjay Nagar, Bharatpur, Rajasthan.

2. Shri  Balaji  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,  Kothari

Road, Malu Bass, Sujangarh, Churu, Under Shri Salasar

Balaji  Shikshan  Sansthan,  Sujangarh,  Churu,  Through

Secretary Sachin Gurjar S/o Rameshwar Lal Gurjar, Aged

About  23  Years,  R/o  Ward  No.  14,  Sujangarh,  Churu,

Rajasthan.

3. Amer  Maharaja  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,

Behind Electricity Board, Delhi Road, Kunda, Amer, Jaipur

Under  Marudhara  Academy,  Jaipur  Through  Secretary

Ajay Kumar S/o Ram Kumar Gurjar, Aged About 38 Years,

R/o House No. 24, Friends Colony, Lal Kothi, Jaipur, Raj.

----Petitioners

Versus

1. The  State  Of  Rajasthan,  Through  Principal  Secretary,

Technical Education, State Of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

2. Director, Technical Education, Rajasthan, W-6, Residency

Road, Jodhpur-342001

3. Director  General  Of  Employment  And  Training  (DGET),

Ministry  Of  Labour  And  Employment,  Govt.  Of  India,

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi.

----Respondents

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12977/2021

Prakash  Private  Industrial  Training  Institute,  Naamdev  Nagar,

Near Sanga Sethu, Sanganer, Jaipur Under Nitharwal Shikshan

Evam  Samajik  Vikas  Sansthan,  Jaipur,  Through  Secretary

Pradeep Chaudhary S/o Prakash Chand Choudhary, Aged About

44  Years,  R/o  16,  Dusad  Nagar,  Near  Roadways  Bus  Stand,
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Sanganer, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. The  State  Of  Rajasthan,  Through  Principal  Secretary,

Technical Education, State Of Rajasthan, Jaipur.

2. Director, Technical Education, Rajasthan W-6, Residency

Road, Jodhpur-342001

3. Director  General  Of  Employment  And  Training  (Dget),

Ministry  Of  Labour  And  Employment,  Govt.  Of  India,

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Jay Kishan Singh with
Mr. Anirudh Gupta for 
Mr. Ashish Sharma Upadhyay 
Mr. Naveen Dhuwan with
Mr. Pradeep Bochaliya 
Mr. Kirodee Lal Meena 
Mr. Khurshid Ahmed Khan with
Ms. Aradhana Swami 
Ms. Shobha Sharma for
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain 

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Manjeet Kaur 
Mr. Ashish Kumar with 
Mr. Digvijay Singh 
Ms. Mahi Yadav, AAG
Mr. Avanish Kumar Sharma, Dy.GC 
with Mr. Ajay Verma 

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

Order

31/07/2025

1. These petitions are decided by common order as the facts

and issues involved are similar. For the sake of convenience, the

facts are being taken from S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9692/2021.

2. This  petition  is  filed  seeking  quashing  of  the  letters  as

Annexure
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3. The brief facts are that the petitioners are provided Industrial

Training Institute (ITI) and are affiliated to National Counsel for

Vocational Training (‘NCVT’). All the institutes were affiliated prior

to academic year 2018. The grievance is against the additional

norms framed by the State Government requiring to furnish bank

guarantee of Rs.50,000/-per unit towards NCVT.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that issue as to

whether these additional norms of furnishing of performance bank

guarantee of Rs.50,000/- per unit can be enforced upon the ITI

affiliatied prior to 2018, has been decided by the Division Bench of

this Court in D.B. Spl. Appl. Writ No.221/2025 at Jodhpur Bench in

case of Shree Jagdish Bohra Pvt. ITI & Anr. Vs. State of Rajasthan

& Ors. and connected matters decided on 06.05.2025.

5. Learned counsel for the respondents are not in position to

distinguish the cases from the decisions cited above.

6. The Division Bench in Shree Jagdish Bohra (supra) has set

aside the decision of learned Single Judge dismissing the petition

and relying upon decision of Guru Kripa Private ITI (cited) held

that  colleges  which  were  covered  during  the  session  2014-17

could not have been compelled for giving bank guarantee. The

relevant part is reproduced hereinbelow:-

“13.Pertinently,  “Deshraj  Private  ITI”  and  other

Training  Institutes  which  approached  the  Division

Bench of this Court at Jaipur Bench  were established

or  granted  recognition  from  Academic  Year-2018.

Therefore,  whether  or  not  the  Training  Institutes

established or  granted  affiliation/recognition prior  to

Academic  Year-2018  are  liable  to  furnish  security

deposit was not an issue in “Deshraj Private ITI” and
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batch cases. This is also a matter of record that the

direction  no.  (i)  in  “Guru  Kripa  Private  ITI”   and

connected matters  was not challenged by the State

Government.  Notwithstanding  some  observations  by

the  writ  Court  in  “Guru  Kripa  Private  ITI”  and

connected matters, the decision of the writ  Court is

that  “the  colleges  which  were  covered  during  the

period for the session 2014-2017 could not have been

compelled to give bank guarantee”. There is another

reason to support the decision in  “Guru kripa Private

ITI”.  The duration of different courses of vocational

training conducted by the Training Institutes which are

affiliated  to  the  National  Council  for  Vocational

Training  ranges  between  1-2  years  and  the

apprentices who were admitted in a 2-year course in

Academic Year-2017 would complete the(Downloaded

on 31/07/2025 at 02:35:26 PM)

(44 of  46)[SAW-221/2025]course  in  the  year  2019.

Whereas,  the  decision  in   “Guru  Kripa  Private  ITI”

clearly  says  under  the  direction  no.(iii)  that  the

Training Institutes established or running prior to 2018

are not required to furnish security deposit. In “Kanai

Lal Sur v. Paramnidhi Sadhukhan”  (1957) SCC OnLine

SC 8, the Hon’ble Supreme Court observed that when

the material words are capable of two constructions,

one of which is likely to defeat or impair the policy of

the statute or notification whilst the other construction

is  likely  to  assist  in  achieving  that  policy,  then  the

Court should prefer to adopt the latter construction.

The direction nos.(i) and (iii) in  “Guru Kripa Private

ITI”   are clear  and unambiguous.  Therefore,  having

regard to such indisputed facts, we have formed an

opinion  that  the  Training  Institutes

established/recognized prior to the year 2018 are not

covered under the impugned communication dated 4th

September 2018. 

14.Mr. Mansoor Ahmed Siddqui, the learned counsel

appearing  for  the  appellant-Training  Institutes

contends that the decision in “Guru Kripa Private ITI”
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which  has  attained  finality  was  binding  on  the  writ

Court and the direction nos. (i) and (iii)  in the said

case  which  relate  to  the  Training  Institutes

established/recognized  prior  to  Academic  Year-2018

should have been followed and applied by the learned

Single Judge to give similar benefits to the appellant-

Training Institutes.”

6. In view of the decision of the Division Bench in Shree Jagdish

(supra), the writ petitions are allowed.

(AVNEESH JHINGAN),J

Chandan/48-63


